ANALYSIS OF ARTICLES USAGE AMONG ENGLISH-

SPEAKING LEARNERS 

Frequency of Error Distribution 

Manual processing of the corpus through systematic reading of the 
essays allowed us to calculate the frequency distribution of 

different types of errors. Overall, 404 (four hundred and four) 

errors concerning article usage were identified. 

Regarding the A-level (beginner) essays, we obtained 180 errors; 
however, of the 45 essays available, three (3) contained no article 
errors, representing 6.7% of the students. From this data, we can